No. 164, A.]

[Published July 10, 1915.

CHAPTER 367.

AN ACT to amend section 425 of the statutes, relating to the date for the annual school district meeting.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 425 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 425. The annual district meeting in all school districts shall be held on the first Monday of July, unless that be a legal holiday, in which case it shall be held on the next day at eight o'clock in the afternoon, and any annual meeting heretofore or hereafter held shall be valid notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in any special or local law. Provided, that that part of this section fixing the date of the annual school district meeting shall not become effective until the third day of January, 1916. Any special meeting of any school district shall be held on the day called for at eight o'clock in the afternoon. It shall be the duty of the district board to meet on the Saturday immediately preceding the annual meeting, carefully examine the accounts of the treasurer, and make up a full and itemized report of all receipts and expenditures since the last annual meeting, of the amount in the hands of the treasurer or the amount of the deficit for which the district is liable, of the amount necessary to be raised by taxes for the support of the school for the ensuing year, and of the amount required to pay the interest or principal of any debt due or to become due during such year; which report shall be submitted in writing at the annual meeting and recorded by the clerk at length with the action thereon in the proceedings of the meeting.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 8, 1915.

No. 199, A.]

[Published July 10, 1915.

CHAPTER 368.

AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 1459m of the statutes, relating to state aid to poultry associations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 1459m of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1459m.) 2. On or before the first day of April in each year the president and secretary of each

association claiming state aid shall file with the secretary of state a sworn itemized statement of the actual amount of cash received for poultry entries by the association at its annual exhibition. (a) Such itemized statement shall be made on blanks furnished by the secretary of state giving the number of entries. name, post-office address and amount received from each exhibitor, which amount shall be determined by multiplying the entrance fee in published premium list by the number of entries. Any association failing to file such statement on or before the first day of April each year shall forfeit all right to the state aid provided for in this section. Provided, that any association which filed its 1914 statement on or before June 1, 1914, shall receive its share of state aid out of any money available for that purpose in 1915.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 8, 1915.

No. 259, A.]

[Published July 10, 1915.

CHAPTER 369.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (1) of section 2394—9 and paragraph (c) of subdivision (4) of section 2394—9 of the statutes, relating to the liability of employers for injuries or death sustained by their employes, and providing for compensation for the accidental injury or death of employes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (1) of section 2394—9 and paragraph (c) of subdivision (4) of section 2394—9 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 2394—9) (1) Such medical, surgical and hospital treatment, medicines, medical and surgical supplies, crutches, and apparatus, as may be reasonably required at the time of the injury and thereafter during the disability, but not exceeding ninety days, to cure and relieve from the effects of the injury, the same to be provided by the employer; and in case of his neglect or refusal seasonably to do so, the employer to be liable for the reasonable expense incurred by or on behalf of the employe in providing the same. Where the employer has knowledge of the injury and the necessity for treatment, his failure to tender the same shall constitute such neglect or refusal.

(Section 2394—9. (4).) (c) In case the deceased employe leaves no one wholly dependent upon him for support, but one